
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Teresa Buckley, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Tuesday, 5 January 2021 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

A meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Board will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 13 January 2021 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held remotely via Zoom (the links to the meeting are set out below)  
 

Join Zoom Meeting 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83277095799?pwd=UlNtNGw2TVY3ajAzdVd6a2Z3TXUwUT09 
 
Meeting ID: 832 7709 5799 
Passcode: 785411 
 
One tap mobile 
+442030512874,,83277095799#,,,,,,0#,,785411# United Kingdom 
+442034815237,,83277095799#,,,,,,0#,,785411# United Kingdom 
 

 

 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Howgate (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Atiya-Alla 

Councillor Barrand 

Councillor Brown 

Councillor Bye (Vice-Chair) 

 

Councillor Mandy Darling 

Councillor Foster 

Councillor Kennedy 

Councillor Loxton 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83277095799?pwd=UlNtNGw2TVY3ajAzdVd6a2Z3TXUwUT09


(2) 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Board. 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
3.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
4.   Update on County Lines and Child Exploitation in Torbay (Pages 6 - 137) 
 To receive a multi-agency update on county lines and child 

exploitation in Torbay.  The key lines of enquiry are: 
 
(a) to provide an update on the changes to working practices in 

respect of county lines and child exploitation in Torbay; and 
 
(b) Lessons Learned from Serious Case Review Jaden Moodie, 

Waltham Forest. 
 
(Note: representatives from Devon and Cornwall Police, Children’s 
Services, Adult Safeguarding and Safer Communities Torbay have 
been invited to the meeting for this item.) 
 
 
 
 
 



(3) 

 
5.   Establishment of a Children and Young People's Overview and 

Scrutiny Board 
(Pages 138 - 145) 

 To consider a report on a proposal to establish the above Sub-
Committee of the Overview and Scrutiny Board to be responsible for 
all overview and scrutiny functions in respect of children and young 
people. 
 

 Instructions for 
[...]
 – things to consider 
when speaking at public meetings on video:  
 

 Background – the meeting is public and people will be able to 
see what is behind you therefore consider what you will have 
on display behind you. 

 Camera angle – sit front on, upright with the device in front of 
you. 

 Who else is in the room – make sure you are in a position 
where nobody will enter the camera shot who doesn’t want to 
appear in the public meeting.  

 Background noise – try where possible to minimise 
background noise. 

 Aim to join the meeting 15 minutes before it is due to start. 
 



• Official - Sensitive – Information contained may be discussed with relevant 
parties, but should not be copied further without the author’s approval. 

 
                                                                                                                        
 

Final Version   Supt Brent Davison 
3 Jan 2021 

Working together to serve the public 
 
 

1 

                                                

Devon & Cornwall Police   

 
  

                                          

 

 

Name of Meeting:  Torbay Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

Agenda item Number:  
 
 

Date of Meeting: 13 January 2021 

Freedom of Information Classification: – S.22 Information intended for future publication 
 

Other Boards that have considered this paper: 
 
 

For Decision:  
 
 

For Information: (X) Appendices Attached:  

 

Lessons learned from the serious case reviews (SCR) and an 
update on the changes to working practices in respect of 
county lines and child exploitation in Torbay 

 

1. Introduction 
 

This paper serves as a pre brief for Board. During board there will be a multi agency 
presentation to elaborate on the paper and for all relevant services to provide updates 
around this critical area of partnership working. 
 
We have specifically been asked to consider what safeguards and actions the police have 
in place to monitor and ensure the SCR tragedies do n
[...]
at children involved in CCE are at risk from? 
 
This is cultural and whilst it does come down to supervision, some of the horrific things our 
staff see don`t ever become completely normalised and our language, structures, working 
practices and mission focus us on our role in protecting the vulnerable, albeit on occasions 
this may be frustrating. Ultimately these are vulnerable people and they could under different 
circumstances be our loved ones. 
 
How might our local safeguarding childrens partnership implement learning findings? 
 
Learning is shared by briefings but the SSIH will have a key role in sharing learning going 
forward. As can be seen above we are also keen to drive “next practice” eg NAIRA pilot. 

 
Author - Superintendent Brent Davison - Local Policing and Partnerships, South Devon  
 
Sponsor - Chief Superintendent Nikki Leaper – Commander South Devon BCU 
 

Page 9



Overview and Scrutiny Board
Exploitation and Serious Case 

Review
Overview and Scrutiny 

January 2021

P
age 10

A
genda Item

 4
A

ppendix 1



Exploitation in Torbay 

• Introduction  and Context

• Nancy Meehan

• Director of Children's Services

P
age 11



Exploitation in Torbay 

Devon and Cornwall Police 

Nikki Leaper

Chief Superintendent and South Devon Commander

Brent Davison

Superintendent Local Policing and Partnerships

P
age 12



CHILDREN MISSING TRAFFICKED 
AND EXPLOITED

Torbay Children’s Services 
Overview and Scrutiny 

January 2021

P
age 13



Child Exploitation in Torbay - Overview

• Following the redesign activity for Children’s Services, the Exploitation 
Team is now firmly established within front door services and is resourced 
with a Team Manager, an Exploitation Coordinator and a Business Support 
Officer.

• The primary focus of our work in 2020 has been to address the concerns 
raised in previous inspections and to develop a child centred focus to our 
practice.

• We are becoming increasingly confident that we have a clearer 
understanding 
[...]
f wellbeing embedded in policies, procedures and 

organisational culture?

 How are professionals working with parents as part of the contextualised 

approach and is this in a Think Family framework? Is the use of Child 

Protection/Child in Need frameworks a detriment to working with parents?

I have then added a further systemic issue of my own: 
 

 Were issues of race relevant to the responses provided to Child C and his 

family? 

I shall address these questions in turn. 

Page 86



42 | P a g 
e 

 

Does the partnership provide a consistent response to children criminally 

exploited, is [it] able to assess the risk associated with drug debt bondage and 

is the partnership delivering a contextualised, trauma-informed approach to 

adolescents as outlined in the Board’s ‘Safeguarding Adolescents Practice 

guide’?109
 

I have a number of points to make in relation to this question. 
 

I can see that at a general policy level the partnership has recognised the threats of 

child criminal exploitation. I did not encounter staff with inappropriate attitudes to Child 

C110, it was clearly the view of all working with him and his family that he was a victim 

in need first of assessment and then support. It is also obvious that the Council and 

the Metropolitan Police are very alert to the dangers of child criminal exploitation and 

have taken action, jointly and separately, to counter these. Their very action in 

immediately identifying the need for this review speaks clearly of this commitment. 

The MASH did comment that responding to vulnerable children with links to ‘county 

lines’ operations was both a newly emerging and also relatively rare experience. By 

their calculation they have no more than 1 referral of the same type as that of Child 

C’s in any month111. The Mayor of London has published the first strategic assessment 

from his ‘Rescue and Response County Lines project’112, which shows a similarly low 

level of referral to that pr
[...]
ress of work and 

share the findings of audits and provide further feedback on improved 

outcomes. 

Page 135



 

Page 136



  

 
Meeting:  Overview and Scrutiny Board Date:  13 January 2021 
 
Wards Affected:  all wards 
 
Report Title:  Establishment of a Children and Young People’s Overview and 
Scrutiny Board 
 
Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Councillor Law, Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services, cordelia.law@torbay.gov.uk 
 
Officer Contact Details:  Anne-Marie Bond, Interim Chief Executive, anne-
marie.bond@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The Interim Chief Executive has been reviewing the Council’s governance and 

approach for the management and oversight of the delivery of Children’s Services, 
to ensure that we are collectively doing all that we can to ensure the provision of 
good services for the children of Torbay.  A Children’s Services Strategic Quartet 
has recently been established, comprising the Interim Chief Executive, Director of 
Children’s Services, Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services, to provide high level key leadership to ensure the Council and 
agencies/partners improve outcomes for children. 
 

1.2 As part of this review, the Interim Chief Executive is proposing the establishment of 
a Sub-Committee of the Overview and Scrutiny Board, namely a Children and 
Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Board, chaired by the Scrutiny Lead for 
Children’s Services with Terms of Reference and Membership as set out at 
Appendix 1 to this report.  With the genesis of the proposal being to ensure a 
dedicated and focussed political oversight and  challenge in respect of all issues 
relating to children and young people to help improve the delivery of these key 
services.  This will enable the Overview and Scrutiny Board more capacity to focus 
on other areas within its work programme and approve and monitor the work of its 
review panels. 

 
1.3 To ensure that there is a good link between overview and scrutiny and the delivery 

of the Children’s Services Improvement Plan the Scrutiny Lead for Children’s 
Services will also become a member of the Children’s Services Improvement 
Board. 

  

 

Page 137

Agenda Item 5



 
2. Reason for Proposal and its benefits 
 
2.1 The proposals in this report help us to deliver the ambition of our residents thriving, 

by improving the governance and political challenge in respect of services for our 
children and young people to ensure the best outcomes. 

 
2.2 The reasons for the decision are to improve the governance and accountability for 

the delivery of overview and scrutiny of services and support for children and young 
people.  Also to enable dedicated focus on these key services provided by the 
Council and our partners. 

 
 

 
 
3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

 
(i) that a Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Board be established, 

as a Sub-Committee of the Overview and Scrutiny Board, to be chaired by the 
Scrutiny Lead for Children’s Services, with Terms of Reference and Membership as 
set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted report; 

 
(ii) that Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Board considers 

appointing additional non-voting co-opted members who will help provide expert 
advice and support to the Board; and 

 
(iii) that the Overview and Scrutiny Board reviews the effectiveness of the Children and 

Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Board in six months time. 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1:  Terms of Reference and Membership for the Children and Young People’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 
Background Documents  
 
None 
 
  

Page 138



 

Supporting Information 
 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The Council currently has a single Overview and Scrutiny Board which carries out 

all of the overview and scrutiny functions of the Council, including health scrutiny 
and children’s services.  The Board meets monthly and also sets up task and finish 
groups to undertake deep dives into certain areas and report back to the Board with 
their final recommendations, which are in turn then presented to the relevant 
decision maker e.g. Cabinet or Council.  This approach has led to some very large 
agendas, covering a multiplicity of issues, with meetings often lasting up to four 
hours. 

 
1.2 Previous Ofsted reports have highlighted a lack of appropriate challenge in respect 

of Children’s Services and, whilst in recent months the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board has effectively challenged issues such as the impact on Covid-19 on children 
and young people and the Children’s Services Improvement Plan Quarterly report, 
this has often been part of a larger agenda, which has limited the amount of time 
and focus available to the Board.  One of the areas of judgement from Ofsted is 
‘the impact of leaders on social work practice with children and families’ and as part 
of this overview and scrutiny has a critical role in ensuring additional and enduring 
challenge to the service.  

 
1.3 It is therefore proposed to establish a Children and Young People’s Overview and 

Scrutiny Board as a Sub-Committee of the Overview and Scrutiny Board to 
discharge all functions in respect of children and young people.  This Board would 
be chaired by the Scrutiny Lead for Children’s Services, who would also have a 
place on the Children’s Improvement Board to ensure a joined up approach to 
improving outcomes for children and young people. 

 
1.4 The membership of the Board will include the statutory education co-opted 

members, namely parent governor representatives and church representatives, 
who will have voting rights in respect of education matters only, plus it is 
recommended that the sub-committee co-opt members who will help provide 
additional expertise  and support to the Board. 

 
2. Options under consideration 
 
2.1 To do nothing, this option was rejected as there would be limited capacity to make 

improvements under the current arrangements. 
 
3. Financial Opportunities and Implications 
 
3.1 There are no financial implications as the new Children and Young People’s 

Overview and Scrutiny Board would be supported within existing resources from 
within the Governance Support Team and Children’s Services staff would be 
required to attend this meeting instead of the main Overview and Scrutiny Board. 

 
  

Page 139



4. Legal Implications 
 
4.1 There are no legal implications.  It has been identified as good practice by other 

local authorities to have a separate committee for overview and scrutiny of children 
and young people. 

 
5. Engagement and Consultation 
 
5.1 The Group Leaders, Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator, Scrutiny Lead for 

Children’s Services and Director of Children’s Services have been consulted on the 
proposals and are supportive of the way forward.   The Commissioner for 
Children’s Services, Nigel Richardson, has been consulted upon the proposal and 
is in complete support, indeed in his recent report to the Minister he referenced the 
proposal as a positive approach from the Council.  

 
6. Purchasing or Hiring of Goods and/or Services 

 
6.1 Not applicable. 
 
7. Tackling Climate Change 
 

7.1 Initially the meetings will be held remotely and will therefore reduce the need for 
members and officers to travel to the Town Hall for the meetings, this will help to 
reduce carbon emissions, in addition agendas and documents for meetings will 
be made available electronically to reduce the need for printing and postage.  
Documents still be available in an accessible format for those who require this. 

 
8. Associated Risks 
 
8.1 There is a risk that due to the number of evening meetings being held there will be 

limited availability to schedule these meetings in the Governance diary and 
therefore meetings may need to take place during the day, this will impact on which 
members of the Overview and Scrutiny Board will be able to sit on the Children and 
Young
[...]
ting Co-opted 
Members: 
(to be confirmed by the Sub-
Committee) 

P
age 143

A
genda Item

 5
A

ppendix 1



 

P
age 144


	Agenda
	4 Update on County Lines and Child Exploitation in Torbay
	Exploitation and Serious Case Review Presentation
	Waltham Forsest Serious Case Review Report Child C May 2020
	Embedding Lessons Learnt from the Serious Case Review for Child C App1
	Embedding Lessons Learnt from the Serious Case Review for Child C App2
	Embedding Lessons Learnt from the Serious Case Review for Child C Report

	5 Establishment of a Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Board
	Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Board App1




Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

13 January 2021 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Howgate (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Atiya-Alla, Barrand, Brown, Bye (Vice-Chair), Mandy Darling, Foster, 
Kennedy and Loxton 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Barnby, Brooks, Carter, Steve Darling, Douglas-Dunbar, 

Law, Barbara Lewis, Chris Lewis, Mills, Stockman, David Thomas and 
Jacqueline Thomas) 

 

 
26. Update on County Lines and Child Exploitation in Torbay  

 
The Board received multi-agency presentations on how partners were managing 
issues in connection with county lines and child and vulnerable person’s 
exploitation as outlined in the submitted documentation from the following: 
 
a) Devon and Cornwall Police - Nikki Leaper, Borough Commander South 

Devon and Brent Davison, Superintendent; 
 

b) Children’s Services - Nancy Meehan, Director Children’s Services and Brian 
Mason, Team Manager Exploitation; 

 
c) Adult Safeguarding - Jonathan Anthony, Safeguarding Adults and Mental 

Capacity / DOLS operational Lead Torbay and Laura Teodorescu, Social 
Worker, Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust; and 

 
d) Safer Communities Torbay - Tara Harris, Assistant Director of Community 

and Customer Services. 
 
The presenters also responded to questions in relation to: 
 

 utilisation and importance of the role of Police Community Support Officers 
(PCSOs) and Police Cadets as eyes and ears on the ground; 

 use of automatic number plate recognition (ANPR) cameras and cars; 

 role and profile of Councillor Advocates; 

 information and intelligence sharing and gathering; 

 importance of listening and engaging with communities to give them the 
confidence to pick up the signs of exploitation and know where and how to 
get support; 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 13 January 2021 
 

 

 risks around vulnerable children and young people moving into Torbay and 
moving out of Torbay and ensuring that intelligence was shared with the 
appropriate partners to enable continued support for them and their 
families; 

 how online exploitation was being managed and the importance of families 
discussing online activity with their children to develop an open 
understanding of their use and contacts; 

 the role of schools and work being undertaken with partners; 

 missing children and excluded children and the support in place; 

 lessons learned from our serious case reviews and from other authorities 
and how this was used to improve services to protect vulnerable people; 

 issues in connection with housing; 

 impact of Covid-19; 

 numbers of online exploitations – it was agreed that this information would 
be shared after the meeting with Councillors; and 

 what the Councillors and Council could do to make a difference. 
 
The Board thanked the presenters for their informative presentations and 
responses to their questions and welcomed the shared partnership approach to 
tackling this important issue. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) that the Director of Children’s Services be requested to provide information 

to all Councillors on signs to look for in respect of exploitation or 
vulnerability and where to report this and to encourage Councillors to report 
areas of concern to ensure a partnership response to enable children to feel 
safe and be supported; 
 

(ii) that the Council and Councillors share information and intelligence across 
the partnership to ensure a partnership response to issues of concern; 
 

(iii) that the Head of Policy, Performance and Community Engagement be 
recommended to support communication strategies to enable key 
messages to be shared with our communities in order to help them 
understand signs of exploitation and how and where to report any concerns; 
 

(iv) that the profile of Councillor Advocates – Councillor Barrand for Torquay 
and Councillor Kennedy for Paignton and Brixham be raised through 
communication to all Councillors and to encourage greater information 
sharing by Councillors to help address relevant concerns in their wards; 
 

(v) that the Democratic Services Team Leader be requested to write to Devon 
Home Choice to ask them for a written response on how they respond to 
concerns over exploitation in relation to housing provided to residents of 
Torbay and to share the response with all Councillors; and 
 

(vi) that, subject to approval of item 5 on the agenda, the new Children and 
Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Board be recommended to review 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 13 January 2021 
 

 

the current situation regarding safeguarding children who are home 
schooled and excluded from school. 

 
27. Establishment of a Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny 

Board  
 
The Interim Chief Executive, Anne-Marie Bond, outlined the submitted report on a 
proposal to establish a new Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Board as a Sub-Committee of the Overview and Scrutiny Board.  This was part of 
a review of the Council’s governance and approach for the management and 
oversight of the delivery of Children’s Services.  This would ensure dedicated and 
focused political oversight and challenge of all issues relating to children and 
young people to help improve the delivery of these key services.  The proposal 
was supported by the Department for Education Commissioner, who was working 
with the Council on its improvement journey. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) that a Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Board be 

established, as a Sub-Committee of the Overview and Scrutiny Board, to be 
chaired by the Scrutiny Lead for Children’s Services, with Terms of 
Reference and Membership as set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted 
report; 
 

(ii) that Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Board considers 
appointing additional non-voting co-opted members who will help provide 
expert advice and support to the Board; and 
 

(iii) that the Overview and Scrutiny Board reviews the effectiveness of the 
Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Board in six months 
time (unanimous). 

 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


